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NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the 
interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements 
have not been reviewed by an auditor.  
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by 
Management and approved by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors of the Company. 
 
The Company’s independent auditors have not performed a review of these condensed interim financial 
statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants 
for a review of the interim financial statements by an entity’s auditors.  
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 September 30,  

2025   
December 31,  

2024 
     
Assets     

Current Assets     
Cash $ 61,061  $ 570,689  
Accounts receivable [note 20]  265,298   25,923  
Inventory [note 5]   1,018,762   432,587  
Prepaid expenses and deposits [note 6]  60,780   31,726  

Total Current Assets  1,405,901   1,060,925  
     
Property, plant and equipment [note 7]   8,277,981   8,593,271  

Total Assets $ 9,683,882  $ 9,654,196  
     
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Deficiency     
Current Liabilities     
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities [note 8] $ 585,723  $ 624,974  
Notes payable [note 9, 21]   1,139,561   1,139,561  
Promissory notes payable [note 10]  12,432,949   -  

Total Current Liabilities  14,158,233   1,764,535  
     
Promissory notes payable [note 10]  -   9,077,869  
Decommissioning obligation [note 11]   2,250,336   2,196,649  

Total Liabilities  16,408,569   13,039,053  
     
Shareholders’ Deficit     
Share capital [note 12]   77,902,637   77,902,637  
Contributed surplus  5,540,175   5,457,834  
Deficit  (90,167,499)  (86,745,328) 

Total Shareholders’ Deficit  (6,724,687)  (3,384,857) 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Deficit $ 9,683,882  $ 9,654,196  
 
Going concern [note 1] 
Contingency [note 21] 
Comparative figures [note 22] 
Subsequent events [note 23] 
 
 

On behalf of the Board of Directors: 

 

“Signed”______________ “Signed”_____________ 
Stanley Owerko, Director Randy Findlay, Director 
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   Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended 
         

 
 Sept. 30, 

2025  
  Sept. 30, 

2024  
 

 
Sept. 30, 

2025    
Sept. 30, 

2024  

            
Revenue $ 205,537   $ 54,574   $ 371,008   $ 82,780  

Cost of goods sold [note 5]  203,348    27,605    333,850    54,104  
Gross margin  2,189    26,969    37,158    28,676  
            
Expenses            

Operating [notes 5, 13]  686,324    583,474    1,699,629    1,252,281  
General and administration [note 13]  46,336    259,948    173,759    457,369  
Accretion [note 10, 11]  308,867    17,963    843,672    60,218  
Depreciation [note 7]  149,903    5,003    449,483    14,673  
Share-based compensation [note 14]  27,447    24,547    82,341    73,641  
Decommissioning obligation [note 11]  13,478    94,146    91    7,717  

  1,232,355    985,081    3,248,975    1,865,899  

            

Loss before interest and other income  (1,230,166)   (958,112)   (3,211,817)   (1,837,223) 

Interest on promissory notes [note 10]  (150,568)   (93,424)   (418,630)   (167,260) 

Discount on promissory notes [note 10]  38,817   -    203,626    -  

Interest and other income  1,446    5,534    4,650    15,807  

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (1,340,471)  $ (1,046,002)  $ (3,422,171)  $ (1,988,676) 

Loss per share, basic and diluted [note 16] $ (0.0041)  $ (0.0029)  $ (0.0105)  $ (0.0055) 
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Share Capital  
Contributed 

Surplus 

 

Deficit   Total  

Balance January 1, 2025 $ 77,902,637 $ 5,457,834 $ (86,745,328) $ (3,384,857) 

Net loss and comprehensive loss  -  -  (3,422,171)  (3,422,171) 
Share-based compensation [note 14]  -  82,341  -   82,341  

Balance September 30, 2025 $ 77,902,637 $ 5,540,175 $ (90,167,499) $ (6,724,687) 

         

Balance January 1, 2024 $ 77,902,637 $ 5,356,887 $ (85,373,461) $ (2,113,937) 

Net loss and comprehensive loss  -  -  (1,988,676)  (1,988,676) 

Share-based compensation [note 14]  -  73,641  -   73,641  

Balance September 30, 2024 $ 77,902,637 $ 5,430,528 $ (87,362,137) $ (4,028,972) 
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      Three Months Ended              Nine Months Ended 
            

 

  
Sept. 30, 

2025 

  
Sept. 30, 

2024 

  
Sept. 30, 

2025 

  
Sept. 30, 

 2024 
            

Cash provided by (used in):     
       

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:            

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (1,431,896)  $ (1,042,002)  $ (3,513,596)  $ (1,988,676) 
Items not involving cash:            
Depreciation [note 7]  149,903    5,003    449,483    14,673  
Change in decommissioning obligation [note 11]  13,478    94,146    91    7,717  
Accretion [note 10, 11]  308,867    17,963    843,672    60,218  
Share-based compensation [note 14]  27,447    24,547    82,341    73,641  
Discount on promissory notes [note 10]  (38,817)   -    (203,626)   -  

  (971,018)   (904,343)   (2,341,635)   (1,832,427) 

Change in non-cash working capital [note 19]  (130,898) 
  52,764    (791,273)   83,138  

Cash used in operating activities  (1,101,916)   (851,579)   (3,132,908)   (1,749,289) 
            
INVESTING ACTIVITIES:            
Property, plant and equipment purchased [note 
7] 

 
(26,919)   (971,423)   (134,193)   (6,938,508) 

Change in non-cash working capital [note 21]  181,406    (865,202)   407,473    333,947  

Cash provided by (used in) investing activities  154,487    (1,836,625)   273,280    (6,604,561) 

            
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:            

Promissory notes payable [note 10]  650,000    3,000,000    2,350,000    9,000,000  

Cash provided by financing activities  650,000    3,000,000    2,350,000    9,000,000  

            

(Decrease) increase in cash  (297,429)   311,796    (509,628)   646,150  

Cash, beginning of period  358,490    344,418    570,689    10,064  

Cash, end of period $ 61,061   $ 656,214   $ 61,061   $ 656,214  
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1. NATURE OF THE ORGANIZATION AND FUTURE OPERATIONS 

Whitemud Resources Inc. (the “Company” or “Whitemud”) was originally incorporated as the General Partner of 
Whitemud Resources Limited Partnership (the “Partnership”) on April 28, 2005, under the laws of the Province of Alberta, 
Canada. The Company was restructured through an amalgamation between the Company and the Partnership under 
the laws of the Province of Alberta on July 27, 2006. The Company is headquartered in Calgary, Alberta, Canada. The 
registered address of the Company is 3900 Bow Valley Square 2, Calgary, Alberta T2P 2V7. Whitemud is a publicly 
traded company whose shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol WMK. 

The Company was formed to engage in the business of developing a process to mine and process kaolin into a high 
reactivity metakaolin that imparts beneficial properties to concrete mixtures containing approximately 10% replacement 
of Portland cement. Since inception, the efforts of the Company have been devoted to the development of a process of 
producing kaolin and metakaolin, developing market demand, and planning and constructing the production facilities to 
manufacture the product. However, the Company has not earned sufficient revenues, and the future is dependent on 
customer acceptance of the product, further development of markets, and its ability to obtain additional financing.  

Pursuant to a Share Purchase Agreement dated December 15, 2020, SAM Holdings Ltd. acquired 14,976,000 Class A 
Voting Common shares and 309,245,703 Class B Non-Voting Common shares in the capital of Whitemud Resources 
Inc from Petrogas Energy Corp. The aggregate consideration paid was $149,760 in cash and the release of a $1 million 
letter of credit in favour of the Government of Saskatchewan, as represented by the Minister of Environment, with respect 
to the Company’s metakaolin processing facility. SAM Holdings Ltd. is owned and controlled by Stan Owerko. Mr. 
Owerko is the Chief Executive Officer of Whitemud Resources Inc. 

Going Concern 

These interim financial statements were prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable 
future and be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. 
Management uses judgement to assess the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and the conditions that 
may cast significant doubt upon the use of the going concern assumption. The uncertainty in the use of the going concern 
assumption is impacted by the following factors: 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company generated a net loss of $3,513,596 and an operating 
cash flow deficit of $3,132,908. As of September 30, 2025, the Company has a cash balance of $61,061 an accumulated 
deficit of $90,258,924, and a working capital deficiency of $12,843,757due to the reclassification of the promissory notes 
payable balance to current liabilities which mature on April 1, 2026. Management expects to negotiate an extension of 
the notes prior to maturity; however, the note remains payable within twelve months of the reporting date. In order for 
the Company to continue operations, including generating sufficient cash flows and ultimately attaining profitable 
operations, additional financing will be required. 

The matters and conditions noted above indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt 
about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Based on the Company’s current projections, future 
operations are dependent on the Company’s ability to generate improved market acceptance for the Company’s product 
and the ongoing support of its creditors.   

The Company has entered into an interim line of credit agreement with its major shareholder, SAM Holdings Ltd., which 
will be utilized to fund a capital program. The Company has drawn $12,350,000 on the line of credit as at September 
30, 2025. The line of credit will bear interest at 5.0% per annum, with the principal and interest payable on the closing 
of a financing. In the absence of such financing, the interest will be payable April 1, 2026. The funds advanced under 
the amended interim line of credit agreement may also be used to fund operating expenses and general and 
administrative costs. 

The Company has been authorized by the Board of Directors to pursue financing.  

The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern and realize the carrying value of its assets and discharge its 
liabilities when due, is dependent on the successful completion of the actions taken or planned by management. There 
is no certainty that these and other strategies will be sufficient to permit the Company to continue beyond the foreseeable 
future as such strategies are contingent upon new equity or debt funds from shareholders, investors and lenders, as well 
as improved market acceptance and revenues for the Company’s product.  
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The interim financial statements do not reflect any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded 
assets or liabilities that may be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. If the going 
concern assumption was not appropriate for these interim financial statements, then adjustments would be necessary in 
the carrying value of assets and liabilities, the reported revenues and expenses, and the balance sheet classifications 
used. Those adjustments would be material. 

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 

These interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with IFRS® Accounting 
Standards and IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). 

These interim financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the Company on November 
20, 2025. 

These interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial instruments 
classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) that have been measured at fair value. In 
addition, these interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except cash flow 
information. 
 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The interim financial statements have, in management’s opinion, been properly prepared within reasonable limits of 
materiality and within the framework of the Company’s material accounting policies as outlined below: 

a) Foreign currencies 

The presentation and functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar, which is the currency of the 
primary economic environment on which the Company operates. Transactions in currencies other than the 
Canadian dollar are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of transactions. At the end of each 
reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the 
rates prevailing at that date. Any gains or losses are recorded in the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss.  

 

b) Financial instruments 

Classification 

The Company classifies its financial assets and financial liabilities in the following measurement categories: (i) 
those to be measured subsequently at FVTPL; (ii) those to be measured subsequently at fair value through other 
comprehensive income (“FVOCI”); and (iii) those to be measured at amortized cost. The classification of financial 
assets depends on the business model for managing the financial assets and whether the contractual cash flows 
represent solely payments of principal and interest (“SPPI”). Financial liabilities are classified as those to be 
measured at amortized cost unless they are designated as those to be measured subsequently at FVTPL 
(irrevocable election at the time of recognition). For assets and liabilities measured at fair value, gains and losses 
are either recorded in profit or loss or other comprehensive income. The Company reclassifies financial assets 
when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. Financial liabilities are not reclassified. 

Financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income 

Equity instruments that are not held-for-trading can be irrevocably designated to have their change in fair value 
recognized through comprehensive income instead of through profit or loss. This election can be made on individual 
instruments and is not required to be made for the entire class of instruments. Attributable transaction costs are 
included in the carrying value of the instruments. Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 
are initially measured at fair value and changes therein are recognized in other comprehensive income. 

Measurement 

All financial instruments are required to be measured at fair value on initial recognition, plus, in the case of a 
financial asset or financial liability not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or 
issuance of the financial asset or financial liability. Transaction costs of financial assets and financial liabilities 
carried at FVTPL are expensed in profit or loss. Financial assets and financial liabilities with embedded derivatives 
are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and 
interest. 
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Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and 
that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding are 
generally measured at amortized cost at the end of the subsequent accounting periods. 

All other financial assets are measured at their fair values at the end of subsequent accounting periods, with any 
changes taken through profit and loss or other comprehensive income (irrevocable election at the time of 
recognition). Financial assets with changes taken through profit and loss includes equity investments, financial 
assets held for trading, financial assets designated upon initial recognition at FVTPL, and financial assets 
mandatorily required to be measured at fair value i.e. fail the SPPI test. Derivatives are classified as held for trading 
unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. All derivatives held by the Company are classified as 
held for trading and will be subsequently measured at fair value. 

Financial liabilities, such as promissory notes payable, are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the 
effective interest rate method. 

For financial liabilities measured subsequently at FVTPL, changes in fair value due to credit risk are recorded in 
other comprehensive income.  

Expected credit losses 

The Company performs impairment testing annually for accounts receivable in accordance with IFRS 9. The 
expected credit losses (“ECL”) model requires considerable judgment, including consideration of how changes in 
economic factors affect ECLs, which are determined on a probability-weighted basis. IFRS 9 outlines a three-stage 
approach to recognizing ECLs which is intended to reflect the increase in credit risks of a financial instrument based 
on (i) 12-month expected credit losses or (ii) lifetime expected credit losses. The Company measures provision for 
ECLs at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs. 

The Company applies the simplified approach to determine ECLs on trade receivables by using a provision matrix 
based on historical credit loss experiences. The historical results were used to calculate the run rates of default 
which were then applied over the expected life of the trade receivables, adjusted for forward looking estimates. 

Financial instrument de-recognition 

Financial assets are de-recognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or 
when the contractual rights to those assets are transferred. Financial liabilities are de-recognized when the 
obligation is discharged, cancelled, or expired. 
 

c) Use of estimates and judgments  

The preparation of the interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make critical 
estimates and judgments that affects the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the dates of the interim 
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. In the 
process of applying the Company’s accounting policies management takes into consideration existing 
circumstances and estimates at the date of these interim financial statements, which affects the reported amounts 
of income and expenses during the reporting periods. Given the uncertainty inherent in determining these factors, 
actual results may differ from these estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. Significant areas 
requiring the use of management estimates relate to, but are not limited to: 

(i) Impairment tests 

The Company assesses, at the end of each reporting period, whether there is an indication that an asset may 
be impaired or indicators of impairment reversal. If any indication of impairment or reversals of previous 
impairment exists, the Company determines the recoverable amount of the asset group. The recoverable 
amount of an asset is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less cost to sell. In assessing value in 
use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that 
reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.  
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(ii) Inventory  

The Company values inventory at the lower of cost and net realizable value through inventory allowances. Cost 
is determined using the weighted average method. Inventory allowances require estimates and assumptions 
about forecasted selling prices and the demand for kaolin and metakaolin. 

(iii) Decommissioning obligation  

The Company applies several assumptions in estimating provisions that are recorded for asset retirement 
obligations and environmental remediation at the mine site. These factors include estimated future costs, 
discount rates, anticipated life of the plant and inflation. 

(iv) Accounts receivable  

The Company implemented a simplified expected credit loss model. ECL are based upon historical values, 
observed customer solvency, external credit ratings, aging of the receivable and industry risks. The Company 
has recognized expected credit losses of $Nil for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 (nine months 
ended September 30, 2024 - $Nil). 

(v) Taxes  

Uncertainties exist with respect to the interpretation of the amount and timing of future taxable income. Deferred 
tax assets are recognized for all unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable earnings will be 
available against which the losses can be utilized. Significant management judgment is required to determine 
the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and the level of future 
taxable earnings together with future tax planning strategies. 

(vi) Going concern  

The assessment of the Company’s ability to execute its strategy by funding future working capital requirements 
involves judgment. The Board of Directors monitors future cash requirements to assess the Company’s ability 
to meet these future funding requirements. Further information regarding going concern is outlined in Note 1. 

(vii) Depreciation and useful lives  

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment is dependent upon an estimate of the useful lives of the assets. 
The estimate of useful lives of the assets involves significant judgment and are determined by taking into account 
factors such as frequency of use, design capacity, and market and economic conditions.  

(viii) Fair value of promissory notes  

The fair value of promissory notes payable, on initial recognition, is estimated using valuation techniques, which 
use inputs that are subject to significant measurement uncertainty. The discount rate used in this valuation 
considers factors such as, the Company’s credit risk, rates charged to comparable companies, the terms of the 
notes and the economic environment. The valuation is subjective and can materially affect the fair value of the 
instrument.   

(ix) Share-based compensation 

The share-based compensation associated with the stock option agreement is measured at the grant date by 
using Black-Scholes option pricing model to determine fair value. The Black-Scholes model uses subjective 
estimates, in particular, the expected rate of volatility over the life of the option and forfeiture rates, which can 
materially affect the fair value estimate. The key assumptions used to derive the fair value of the share-based 
compensation are detailed in Note 14 to the financial statements.  

(x) Contingencies 

The Company’s management, with assistance from its legal counsel, evaluates the perceived merits of any legal 
claim, including the amount of relief sought when determining the amount, if any, to recognize as a contingent 
liability. The evaluation of such contingencies involves significant judgment and estimates of future events.  

If the evaluation of the contingency suggests that the claim is likely to succeed, and the amount can be reliably 
estimated, then a loss is recognized. If the evaluation suggests that a loss is probable, but the amount of the 
loss cannot be reliable estimated, the details of the contingency are disclosed. 
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(xi) Capitalization rate for borrowing costs 

The Company’s management makes estimates in relation to the capitalization of interest on the promissory 
notes. The estimates involves judgment in the allocation of the proceeds from the notes.  

d) Cash  

Cash is classified as FVTPL and includes balances with Canadian chartered banks. 

e) Revenue recognition 

IFRS 15 introduced a single model for recognizing revenue from contracts with customers. This standard applies 
to all contracts with customers, with only some exceptions, including certain contracts accounted for under other 
IFRSs. The standard requires revenue to be recognized in a manner that depicts the transfer of promised goods or 
services to a customer and at an amount that reflects the consideration expected to be received in exchange for 
transferring those goods or services. This is achieved by applying the following five steps: i) identify the contract 
with a customer; ii) identify the performance obligations in the contract; iii) determine the transaction price; iv) 
allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and v) recognize revenue when (or as) 
the entity satisfies a performance obligation. 

The Company sells metakaolin to various customers in the construction industry. The Company recognizes revenue 
when the product is shipped, and ownership has transferred to the customer and the price charged to customers 
is fixed and determinable and collectability is reasonably assured. 

f) Inventory 

Inventories of finished goods, raw materials and operating and maintenance supplies are valued at the lower of 
cost and net realizable value, with cost determined on a weighted average cost basis. The cost of metakaolin 
includes direct materials, direct labor, and an allocation of overhead utilities. 

g) Property, plant, and equipment 

Property, plant, and equipment are recorded at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated 
impairment losses. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. This 
includes the purchase price, any other costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to a working condition for 
intended use, the costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located and 
borrowing costs on qualifying assets.  

Where an item of property, plant and equipment comprises significant parts with useful lives that are significantly 
different from that of the asset as a whole, the parts are accounted for as separate items of property, plant and 
equipment and depreciated accordingly. 

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are 
expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising from derecognizing an asset 
determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized 
in the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss.  

Expenditures incurred that renew or refurbish plant and equipment to extend its useful life or increase its productive 
capacity are capitalized when it is determined that a future benefit will flow to the Company as a result of the 
expenditure. 

Assets under construction are not depreciated until they are operational and available for use. 

The Company depreciates the costs of its property, plant and equipment over their estimated useful lives using the 
following rates and methods:  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Buildings 20 year straight line 
Processing plant 10 – 20 year straight line 
Plant equipment 2 – 20 year straight line 
Computer equipment 30% declining balance 
Lab equipment 21% - 75% declining balance 
Vehicles 15% declining balance 
Furniture and fixtures 5 year straight line 
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h) Impairment of non-financial assets 

The Company assesses at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset or a cash generating 
unit (“CGU”) may be impaired. A CGU is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash flows largely 
independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. If any indication of impairment exists, or 
when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset’s recoverable amount.  
An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is 
determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of 
those from other assets or groups of assets, in which case the asset is tested as part of a larger CGU. Where the 
carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired, and an 
impairment loss is charged to the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss.  

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax 
discount rate that reflect current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. 

These assessments require the use of estimates and assumptions such as long-term selling prices and volumes, 
discount rates, future capital requirements, exploration potential and operating performance. 

Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm’s length 
transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. The best evidence of fair value is the value obtained from 
an active market or binding sale agreement. Where neither exists, fair value is based on the best information 
available to reflect the amount the Company could receive for the CGU in an arm’s length transaction. This is often 
estimated using discounted cash flow techniques. 

Impairment losses are reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the estimates used to 
determine the recoverable amount. Impairment losses are reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying 
amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no 
impairment loss been previously recognized. 

i) Impairment of financial assets 

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired. 
The criteria used to determine if objective evidence of an impairment loss include significant financial difficulty of 
the obligor; delinquencies in interest of principal payments; and the probability that the borrower will enter 
bankruptcy or other financial reorganization. If such evidence exists, the Company recognizes an impairment loss, 
as follows: 

(i) Financial assets carried at amortized cost: 

The loss is the difference between the amortized cost of the loan or receivable and the present value of the 
estimated future cash flows, discounted using the instrument’s original effective interest rate. The carrying 
amount of the asset is reduced by this amount either directly or indirectly through the use of an allowance 
account.  

Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount 
of the loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment 
was recognized. 

j) Decommissioning obligations 

The Company’s operations give rise to decommissioning, restoration and rehabilitation activities. Environmental 
costs arise when environmental disturbances are caused by the exploration, development or ongoing production 
of a mineral property interest. The net present value of future restoration cost estimates arising from the 
decommissioning, restoration and rehabilitation are capitalized to related assets with a corresponding increase in 
the restoration provision in the period incurred. Discounting using risk free rates that reflect the time value of money 
are used to calculate the net present value.  
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The capitalized restoration costs are charged against income and loss are over the economic life of the related 
asset, through depreciation on a unit of production method. The restoration provision is accreted to net present 
value each reporting period with the unwinding of the restoration provision being charged to accretion expense in 
the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss. Actual costs incurred to settle the site restoration obligation are 
charged against the provision. Any difference between the actual costs incurred and the provision is recognized as 
a gain or loss in the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss in the period in which the settlement occurs.  

The Company’s estimates of restoration costs could change as result of changes in regulatory requirements, 
discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are 
recorded directly to related assets with a corresponding entry to the restoration provision. The changes are 
recorded in the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss if the related assets are fully depreciated or impaired. 

k) Taxes 

Taxes on the profit or loss for the years presented comprise current and deferred tax. Tax is recognized in profit or 
loss except to the extent that relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity. 

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the period, using tax legislation enacted 
or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous periods. 

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amount used for taxation purposes. The 
amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount 
of the assets and liabilities using the tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the financial position reporting 
date applicable to the period of expected realization or settlement. A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the 
extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. 

l) Share-based payments 

The Company has a stock option plan whereby employees (including officers), directors and consultants of the 
Company receive remuneration in the form of stock options granted under the plan for rendering services to the 
Company. Stock options granted during the period are accounted for in accordance with the fair value method of 
accounting for share-based payments. The fair value for these options is estimated at the date of grant using the 
Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. The Company is also required to estimate the expected future forfeiture rate 
of options in its calculation of share-based payments. The cost of options is recognized, together with a 
corresponding increase in share-based payment reserves, over the period in which the performance and/or service 
conditions are fulfilled, ending on the date on which the relevant option holder becomes fully entitled to the award 
(the “vesting date”). The cumulative expense recognized for option grants at each reporting date until the vesting 
date reflects the portion of the vesting period that passed and the Company’s best estimate of the number of options 
that will ultimately vest on the vesting date. The Company records share-based compensation expense and share-
based payment reserves for all stock options granted which represents the movement in cumulative expense 
recognized as at the beginning and end of that period. Any consideration received on the exercise of stock options 
is credited to capital stock.  

Where the terms of a stock option award are modified, the minimum expense recognized in share-based payment 
reserve is the expense as if the terms had not been modified. An additional expense is recognized for any 
modification that increases the total fair value of the option or is otherwise beneficial to the option holder as 
measured at the date of modification.  

Where an option is cancelled, it is treated as if it had vested on the date of cancellation and any expense not yet 
recognized for the award is recognized immediately.  

m) Royalties 

Royalty payments for kaolin quarried and processed under the Quarrying Regulations are recorded to operating 
expenses as incurred. Royalty payments are not payable until after the Company has recovered 150% of initial 
costs of exploration and development. 
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n) Loss per common share 

Basic loss per common share amount is calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding 
during the year. Diluted per common share amounts are calculated based on the treasury-stock method, which 
assumes that any proceeds obtained on the exercise of in-the-money options would be used to purchase shares 
at the average market price. The weighted average number of basic shares outstanding is then adjusted by the net 
change.  

The dilutive effect of outstanding options is reflected as additional share dilution in the computation of diluted 
earnings per share. 

 
4. RECENTLY ADOPTED ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 

The Company has reviewed amended accounting pronouncements and determined that the following 
pronouncements did not have a material impact on its financial statements: 

a) Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements 

Effective January 1, 2024, amendments to IAS 1 clarify how conditions with which an entity must comply within 
twelve months after the reporting period affect the classification of a liability with covenants as current or non-
current and related disclosure. This amendment is not expected to have a material impact on the financial 
statements, as the Company has no debt subject to covenants.  

 
5. INVENTORY 

The Company has inventory as follows: 
 

 
Cost of goods sold on the interim statement of loss and comprehensive loss includes $170,226 for the three months 
ended September 30, 2025 (three months ended September 30, 2024 - $18,087) and $287,895 for the nine months 
ended September 30, 2025 (nine months ended September 30, 2024 - $44,586) related to the cost of inventory from 
metakaolin sales, including inventory adjustments. Included in operating expenses is $7,622 for the three months ended 
September 30, 2025 (three months ended September 30, 2024 - $19,626) and $21,349 for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2025 (nine months ended September 30, 2024 - $36,489) related to cost of fuel used in the general 
operations of the plant. 

 
6. PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS 

 
 

  

  September 30, 2025   December 31, 2024 

Metakaolin $ 726,695  $ 144,196 

Spare parts  275,091   272,083 

Fuels, coal and other  16,976   16,308 

 $ 1,018,762  $ 432,587 

  September 30, 2025   December 31, 2024 

Prepaid expenses $ 60,780 $ 31,726 

 $ 60,780 $ 31,726 
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7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

Included in land and buildings is land with a cost of $486,257 (2024 - $486,257). 

 

Cost  Land and 
buildings 

Plant and 
equipment 

Computer 
equipment, 
office furniture 

Vehicles Assets under 
construction 

Total 

Balance December 31, 2023 
Additions 
Disposals 
Transfers 

$ 28,946,657 
17,867 

- 
- 

34,185,153  
7,310,750  

(49,051) 
795,163  

58,234 
11,937 

- 
- 

40,644 
883 

- 
- 

795,163  
-  
-  

(795,163) 

64,025,851  
7,341,437  

(49,051) 
-  

Balance December 31, 2024 
Additions 

$ 28,964,524 
- 

42,242,015  
83,261  

70,171 
- 

41,527 
50,932 

-  
-  

71,318,237  
134,193  

Balance September 30, 2025 $ 28,964,524 42,325,276  70,171 92,459 -  71,452,430  

        
Depreciation and impairment losses 
 
Balance December 31, 2023 
Depreciation 
Disposals 

$ 28,460,400 
74 

- 

34,120,685  
92,225  

(49,051) 

58,234 
1,755 

- 

40,644 
- 
- 

-  
-  
-  

62,679,963  
94,054  

(49,051) 
Balance December 31, 2024 
Depreciation 

$ 28,460,474 
670 

34,163,859  
441,442  

59,989 
2,258 

40,644 
5,113 

-  
-  

62,724,966  
449,483  

Balance September 30, 2025 $ 28,461,144 34,605,301  62,247 45,757 -  63,174,449  

        
Carrying amounts        
At September 30, 2025 $ 503,380 7,719,975  7,924 46,702 -  8,277,981  
At December 31, 2024 $ 504,050 8,078,156 10,182 883 -  8,593,271  

 
 As of September 30, 2025, and December 31, 2024 no indicators of impairment or impairment reversal were identified. 
 
8. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES 

 

 
9. NOTES PAYABLE 

The Company has the following notes payable: 

 
The note has no fixed terms of repayment and interest has not been paid since its inception. The Company has received 
an opinion from its legal counsel that any claims in respect of the note are statute barred under the Limitations Act 
(Alberta). That opinion is disputed. The Company intends to engage in discussions to address the matter. The claim in 
relation to the note is further described in Note 21. 

  

  September 30, 2025   December 31, 2024 

Accounts payable $ 496,468 $ 520,026 

Accrued liabilities $ 180,680 $ 104,948 

 $ 677,148 $ 624,974 

  September 30, 2025  December 31, 2024 

Kasten Resources (“Kasten”) $ 1,139,561 $ 1,139,561 
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10. PROMISSORY NOTES PAYABLE 

On December 1, 2023, the Company entered into an interim line of credit agreement with its majority shareholder, SAM 
Holdings Ltd., which was utilized to fund a capital program. The interim line of credit bears interest at 5.0% annum, with 
the principal and interest payable on the closing of a financing. In the absence of such financing, all principal and interest 
outstanding shall be payable April 1, 2026. The interim line of credit is secured by a General Security Agreement over 
the Company’s assets. On July 22, 2024, the interim line of credit agreement was amended and increased to 
$10,000,000. The funds advanced under the amended interim line of credit agreement may also be used to fund 
operating expenses and general and administrative costs. On February 1, 2025, the interim line of credit agreement 
was amended and increased to $15,000,000. During the first two quarters of 2025, the Company drew down $1,700,000 
by way of promissory notes. During the three months ended September 30, 2025, the Company drew down an additional 
$200,000 on August 6th, $200,000 on August 21st, and $250,000 on September 15th. 

The Company has the following promissory notes payable: 

 

Accrued interest of $418,630 for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 (nine months ended September 30, 2024 
- $167,260) is included in interest on promissory notes on the interim statements of net loss and comprehensive loss.  

The Company determined the fair value of the promissory notes drawn on August 6th, 21st, and September 15th to be 
$186,995, $187,789, and $236,400 respectively (2024 third quarter promissory notes drawn - $2,538,526) at initial 
recognition using a market rate of 15%. The fair value of promissory notes payable was determined using level 2 inputs 
for corporate bond yields. 

 

11. DECOMMISSIONING OBLIGATION  

The Company’s decommissioning obligation results from ownership of a processing facility and mine property in 
southern Saskatchewan. The Company has completed the construction of the plant and preparation of the mine and 
commissioned the facility. A third-party assessment of costs to decommission the plant and clean the plant site 
amounted to $2,316,771 (December 31, 2024 – $2,316,771), to be incurred by 2034. Current revaluations of asset 
retirement obligation as at September 30, 2025 due to inflation factors and discount rate changes as required by IFRS 
resulted in revisions of $91 (December 31, 2024 - decrease of $359,841). These revisions are due to the updated 
assessment, inflation factor of 2% (December 31, 2024 – 2%) and a decrease in the risk-free interest rate to 3.29% 
from 3.32% during the second quarter (December 31, 2024 – 3.36%). The amounts are subject to measurement 
uncertainty with respect to estimated costs, the actual timing of reclamation, the inflation rate and the discount rates 
used.  

 
  

  September 30, 2025   December 31, 2024 

Balance, beginning of period $ 9,077,869  $ -  

Drawings $ 2,350,000  $ 10,000,000  

Discount $ (203,626) $ (1,710,282) 

Accrued interest $ 418,630  $ 286,575  

Accretion expense $ 790,076  $ 501,576  

Balance, end of period $ 12,432,949  $ 9,077,869  

  September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024  

Balance beginning of period $ 2,196,649  2,474,910  
Change in estimate  91  (359,841) 

Accretion  53,596  80,580  

Balance end of period $ 2,250,336  2,196,649  
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12. SHARE CAPITAL 
 

Authorized: 

Unlimited number of Class A common shares without par value and voting 
Unlimited number of Class B common shares without par value and non-voting 
Unlimited number of preferred shares 

Common shares issued: 

 

13. NATURE OF EXPENSES 

The Company’s operating expenses can be broken down into the following categories: 

 

 

  

 Number of 
shares Amount 

Class A common shares, December 31, 2024 and September 
30, 2025 

34,026,300 $ 77,902,637 

 
Number of 

shares 
Amount 

Class B non-voting common shares, December 31, 2024 and 
September 30, 2025 

326,499,700 $ - 

  Three months ended 

  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 

Salaries and wages  212,419 270,658 

Repairs and maintenance  209,741 55,107 

Utilities and plant costs  148,986 128,728  

Property taxes  130,791 42,348 

Consulting and professional fees  51,151 54,520 

Insurance  17,039 12,487 

Fuel [note 5]  7,622 19,626 

Total operating expenses $ 777,749 583,474 

  Nine months ended 

  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 

Salaries and wages  634,174 543,575 

Utilities and plant costs  452,662 258,685 

Repairs and maintenance  335,348 74,451 

Property taxes  209,155 117,546 

Consulting and professional fees  81,835 182,279 

Insurance  56,531 39,256 

Fuel [note 5]  21,349 36,489 

Total operating expenses $ 1,791,054 1,252,281 
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The Company’s general and administration expenses can be broken down into the following categories: 

 

 
 
14. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION 

The Company has established a stock option plan (“the Plan”) for its officers, directors, employees, and contractors. 
The Plan is designated and administered by the Company’s Board of Directors. The exercise price is determined by the 
Company’s Board of Directors, at the time the option is granted, and is priced based on the closing market price of the 
common shares on the last trading day prior to grant date. 
 
On December 19, 2023, the Company granted 2,950,000 stock options to officers, directors, employees and contractors 
of the Company. These options are exercisable at a price of $0.125 per common share. Each option granted under the 
Plan is for a maximum term of four years and expires on December 19, 2027. On October 8, 2024, the Company issued 
an additional 300,000 stock options at an exercise price of $0.155 per common share. These options expire on October 
8, 2028. 
 
One third of the options granted, vest and are exercisable each year commencing one year after the date of grant. The 
Company recognized $82,341 for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 (nine months ended September 30, 2024 
- $73,641) of share-based compensation on the interim statements of net loss and comprehensive loss for the stock 
options that were granted.  
The assumptions used were as follows: 

  Three months ended 

  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 

Consulting and professional fees  20,167 202,513 

Office and communications  10,895 24,685 

Filing fees  7,956 9,895 

Travel  3,507 13,651 

Other  3,014 7,602 

Bank fees  797 1,602 

Total general and administration expenses $ 46,336 259,948 

  Nine months ended 

  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 

Consulting and professional fees  93,159 328,461 

Other  24,433 17,418 

Filing fees  24,249 24,498 

Office and communications   22,710 46,690 

Travel  7,315 36,694 

Bank fees  1,893 3,608 

Total general and administration expenses $ 173,759 457,369 

  October 8, 2024  December 19, 2023 

Share price  $ 0.155  $0.125 

Exercise price  $ 0.155  $0.125 

Risk-free rate  3.07% 3.78% 

Expected dividend yield   0.00% 0.00% 

Expected forfeitures  10.00% 10.00% 

Expected volatility  132.52% 155.07% 

Expected life in years  4.0  4.0 
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Stock option transactions are summarized as follows:  

 

 
On August 3, 2025, 41,667 vested options expired and 83,333 options were forfeited as a result of an employee 
retiring and not exercising any vested options. As of September 30, 2025, the number of options that are vested 
and exercisable is 941,666 (2024 – 983,333).  

 
15. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

As part of the management of capital, the Company prepares annual operating and capital budgets and may from time-
to-time issue new equity or debt in order to finance its capital expenditures. The Company has not declared or paid any 
dividends on its outstanding shares and any decision to pay dividends in the future would be based upon the financial 
condition of the Company. The Company may elect to alter its capital structure through the issuance of new shares, 
issuance of new debt, refinancing of existing debt or by acquiring or disposing of assets. 

The capital structure, as disclosed on the statements of financial position, consists of cash, promissory notes payable, 
and shareholders’ deficiency. 

 
 
16. LOSS PER SHARE 

Loss per share is calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding. The weighted average number 
of shares outstanding for the period ending September 30, 2025 is 360,526,000 (September 30, 2024 – 360,526,000). 
Stock options are reflected in diluted earnings per share by application of the treasury method, unless they are anti-
dilutive in nature. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  Number of options 
Weighted average 

exercise price 
December 31, 2022  -  -  
Options granted  2,950,000  $0.125  
December 31, 2023  2,950,000  $0.125  
Options granted   300,000  $0.155  
December 31, 2024  3,250,000  $0.128  
Options granted  -  -  
Options expired  (41,667) ($0.125) 

Options forfeited  (83,333) ($0.125) 

September 30, 2025  3,125,000 $0.128  

  September 30, 2025   December 31, 2024  

Cash $ 61,061  $ 570,689  

Notes payable $ 1,139,561  $ 1,139,561  

Promissory notes payable $ 12,432,949  $ 9,077,869  

Shareholders’ deficiency $ (6,816,112) $ (3,384,857) 

 September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024 

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding 360,526,000 360,526,000 
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17. TAXES 

The following table summarizes the Company’s tax recovery:  

 

The following table summarizes the principal components of the net deferred tax asset (liability):  

 

The components of the unrecognized deductible temporary differences are as follows: 

 

The Company has not recognized a deferred tax asset in respect of non-capital losses of approximately $61,792,958 
(2024 – 60,339,590) that are available to offset future taxable income. The non-capital losses will expire as follows: 

 

 
The Company has undepreciated capital cost and resource tax pools of $26,857,613 (2023 - $19,495,341) which are 
available for deduction against future taxable income. The realization of tax benefits related to these future potential 
tax deductions is uncertain and cannot be viewed as probable. Accordingly, no deferred tax asset has been recognized. 

  

  2024   2023 
Loss before taxes $ (1,371,867) $ (1,371,867) 
Statutory tax rate  23.00%  23.00% 
Expected tax recovery  315,529   315,529  
Non-deductible expenditures  (23,622)  (23,622) 
Change in deferred tax asset not recognised  (291,907)  (291,907) 
Tax recovery $ -  $ -  

  2024  2023 
Promissory note payable $ (290,089) $ (290,089) 
Non-capital losses    290,089   290,089  
Net deferred tax asset (liability) $ -  $ -  

  2024  2023 
Non-capital losses  $ 61,792,958  $ 61,792,958  
Property, plant and equipment    18,264,596   18,264,596  
Decommissioning obligations  2,196,649   2,196,649  
 $ 82,254,203  $ 82,254,203  

   
2032  $ 11,949,769 
2033   14,785,331 
2034   12,211,068 
2035   10,657,924 
2036   8,474,685 
2041  588,730 
2042  338,563 
2043  1,333,520 
2044  1,453,368 
 $ 61,792,958 
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18. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

The Company obtained consulting services from SWAT Contractors Ltd. (“SWAT”). SWAT is controlled by a director of 
the Company. The Company obtained these services for the purpose of prospecting potential customers. For the nine 
months ended September 30, 2025, the Company incurred $27,000 (nine months ended September 30, 2024 - 
$181,000) of consulting services. As of September 30, 2025, a payable of $25,583 (September 30, 2024 - $39,506) is 
due to SWAT. Amounts due to SWAT are non-interest bearing and are at arms length terms. 

 

The remuneration of directors and executive officers during the nine months ended September 30 is as follows: 

 

 

19. CHANGE IN NON-CASH WORKING CAPITAL 
 

 Three months ended  Nine months ended  

 September 30, 
2025 

 September 30, 
2024 

 September 30, 
2025 

 September 30, 
2024 

 

Accounts receivable (143,816)  50,719   (239,375)  (63,169)  

Inventory (166,951)  (21,651)  (586,175)  (8,643)  

Prepaid expenses and deposits (20,223)  157,661   (29,054)  130,700   

Interest on promissory notes 
payable 

150,568  
 

93,424   418,630  
 

167,260   

Accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities 

230,930  
 

(1,092,591)  52,174  
 

190,937   

Total 50,508   (812,438)  (383,800)  417,085   

Investing activities  181,406   (865,202)  407,473   333,947   

Operating activities (130,898)  52,764   (791,273)  83,138   

 

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

The Company examines the various financial instrument risks to which it is exposed and assesses the impact and 
likelihood of those risks. These risks may include credit risk, liquidity risk, currency risk, and interest rate risk. Where 
material, these risks are reviewed and monitored by the Board of Directors. 

a) Fair Values 

The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, deposits, accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities, and promissory notes payable. The fair value of accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities, approximate their carrying values due to the immediate or short-term maturity of these financial 
instruments.  

The Company’s cash is classified as FVTPL and measured using level 1 inputs within the fair value hierarchy, as 
described below. Upon initial recognition, the fair value of promissory notes payable was determined using level 2 
inputs based on corporate bond yields, as described below: 

  
September 30, 

2025 
 

September 30, 
2024 

Consulting services  27,000  181,000 

Share based compensation  54,472  48,603 

 $ 81,472 $ 229,603 
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Level 1 – Unadjusted quotes prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, 
unrestricted assets or liabilities.  

Level 2 – Inputs to the valuation methodology included quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active 
markets, and inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full 
term of the financial instrument. Level 2 valuations are based on inputs, including quoted forward prices for 
commodities, time value and volatility factors, which can be substantially observed or corroborated in the 
marketplace. 

Level 3 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are not based on observable market data. 

b) Risk Management 

The Company’s risk management program focuses on minimizing the potential adverse effects on the Company’s 
financial performance. The Company manages risks and risk exposure through a combination of a system of 
internal and disclosure controls, as well as insurance and sound business practices. 

Risk management is primarily the responsibility of the Company’s corporate finance function. Any significant risks 
are monitored and when appropriate, actions will be taken according to the Company’s policies established related 
to that purpose. In addition, as required, the risks are reviewed with the Company’s Board of Directors. 

c) Interest Rate Risk 

The Company defines interest rate risk as the financial risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial 
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates. The Company currently maintains cash 
balances and notes payable. The Company’s current policy is to invest any excess cash not required for operations 
in guaranteed investment certificates with short-term maturities. The Company’s sensitivity to interest rate risk on 
its guaranteed investment certificates is immaterial as the funds available for investment are minimal due to the 
funds being needed to fund ongoing operations. Any change in interest rates would not result in any material 
change in expected interest income. Interest rate risk on promissory notes is mitigated through fixed interest rates. 

d) Credit Risk 

Credit risk is defined as the financial risk associated with non-performance of contractual obligations by 
counterparties. Credit risk arises from cash held with the Company’s bank along with credit exposure to customers 
and other outstanding accounts receivable. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of 
the financial assets. 

The Company’s objective for managing the counterparty credit risk is to prevent losses on its financial assets. The 
Company is not yet in full commercial production, but upon full commercial production will assess the credit quality 
of its counterparties, taking into consideration their financial position, past payment histories and other factors. 
Management regularly monitors counterparty credit limits and perform credit reviews. The Company’s current 
sensitivity to credit risk is managed by dealing with reputable customers. Prior to significant commercial sales, 
relatively minimal supplies are required, with the Company’s counterparty credit risk limited to government agencies 
and select companies that do not present any material concerns. 

The Company’s financial assets as at September 30, 2025 consist of accounts receivable of $265,298 of which 
$8,782 (December 31, 2024 - $Nil) are over 90 days past due. The allowance for expected credit losses as at 
September 30, 2025 is $Nil (December 31, 2024 - $Nil). Approximately 95% (September 30, 2024 – 96%) of the 
Company’s metakaolin sales for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 were with eight (for the nine months 
ended September 30, 2024 – twelve) customers. 

e) Foreign Currency Exchange Risk 

The Company currently operates in Canada and deals periodically with suppliers and customers in the United 
States. The functional currency of the Company and reporting currency is the Canadian dollar. Current dealings 
with suppliers and customers in the United States are minimal. The Company has not entered into any derivative 
agreements to mitigate this risk. 

As at September 30, 2025, the Company had $38,816 (December 31, 2024 - $Nil) in US receivables and $1,305 
(December 31, 2024 – $Nil) in US payables. A 1% change in the exchange rate at September 30, 2025 of the US 
dollar is estimated to have no material effect on the net loss and comprehensive loss for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2025. 
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f) Liquidity Risk 

The Company defines liquidity risk as the financial risk that the Company will encounter difficulties meeting its 
obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company’s objective for managing liquidity risk is to ensure that 
it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. The matters and conditions noted in Note 1 indicate the 
existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern. 

The following table outlines the expected maturity of the Company’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity 
groupings: 

  Less than 1 year 1 to 2 years Over 3 years 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 677,148 -  - 
Notes payable  1,139,561 -  - 
Promissory notes payable  13,055,205 - - 
Total $ 14,871,914 - - 

 

At September 30, 2025, the Company had a working capital deficit of $12,843,757 (December 31, 2024 - $703,610). 
The Company’s account payables and accrued liabilities are $677,148 (December 31, 2024 - $624,974) of which 
$5,163 was 90 days overdue (December 31, 2024 - $20,163).  

The Company has demand notes payable in the amount of $1,139,561 as described in Note 9 and Note 21.  

At September 30, 2025, the Company had notes payable in the amount of $12,432,949 which matures on April 1, 
2026. The note contains a clause allowing for the maturity date to be extended by mutual agreement. Management 
expects to negotiate an extension of the note prior to maturity; however, the note remains payable within the twelve 
months of the reporting date.  

 

21. CONTINGENCY 

The Company received a Statement of Claim on January 11, 2023 in which Kasten Energy Inc. claims repayment of a 
loan made effective April 4, 2011 in an amount of $1,139,561 plus interest, plus punitive damages of $113,000, plus 
costs on a solicitor and client basis. The Company has filed a Statement of Defense on January 27, 2023, which states 
the claim is statute barred by virtue of the Limitations Act. On May 23, 2025, an applications judge in the Court of 
King’s Bench of Alberta granted a summary judgment against Whitemud in an amount of $1,139,561 plus taxable 
costs and pre-judgement interest. The Company has appealed that judgement. Management is of the view that it is 
improbable there will be a material financial impact to the Company as a result of this claim. Consequently, no 
provision has been recorded in these interim financial statements.  
 

22. COMPARATIVE FIGURES 

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 , to reflect the 
current year’s presentation. The adjustments were not considered material and did not affect the Company’s net loss 
and comprehensive loss. 

 

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

On October 2 & 15, 2025 the Company drew on the interim line of credit agreement with its major shareholder SAM 
Holdings Ltd., by way of promissory notes. The promissory notes are both in the amount of $250,000. The promissory 
notes bear interest at 5.0% per annum. The principal and interest is payable on the maturity date, April 1, 2026, in 
absence of financing. 

 


